## Notice of Exemption

2019090630

**To:** Office of Planning and Research *For U.S. Mail:* P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 From: Department of Fish and Wildlife Inland Deserts Region 3602 Inland Empire Blvd. Suite C-220 Ontario, CA 91764 Contact: Brandy Wood Phone: 909-483-6319

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

**Project Title:** 1K300 State Route 74 and 243 Cranston Fire Culvert Replacement and Slope Stabilization Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2019-0130-R6)

**Project Location (include county):** The project is located at various tributary crossings of State Route 74 and State Route 243 which flow to the San Jacinto River, in the County of Riverside, California: Latitude 33.705117, Longitude -116.724916.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2019-0130-R6, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to California. The 1K300 State Route (SR) 74 and SR 243 Cranston Fire Culvert Replacement and Slope Stabilization Project is limited to the restoration of embankments, upsizing of culverts, installation of new headwalls, installation of debris flow barriers and installation of rockfall netting as well as debris removal and construction of earthen berms along SR 74 and SR 243 in response to the July 2018, Cranston Fire. Project implementation will result in a permanent impact to 0.375 acres of Fish and Game Code section 1602 resources. Additionally, project implementation will result in temporary impacts to 0.51 acres of riparian habitat and 0.35 acres of streambed Fish and Game Code section 1602 resources.

Public Agency Approving Project: California Department of Fish and Wildlife

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: California Department of Transportation - District 8.

**Exempt Status:** Statutory Exemption. California Code of Regulations 15269(b) Emergency repairs to maintain services essential to public health, safety or welfare.

**Reasons why project is exempt:** The project is to repair damaged embankments, culverts, roadway and roadside that requires immediate attention for both SR74 and SR 243 in Riverside County due to the Cranston Fire and projected winter rainstorms.

CDFW Contact Person: Brandy Wood, Environmental Scientist (909) 483-6319

Scott Unlo Signature:

Date: 9/25/2019

Scott Wilson, Environmental Program Manager CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Inland Deserts Region

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Date received for filing at OPR:

SEP 26 2019

**STATE CLEARINGHOUSE**